This catalog is a guide for ordering reels and spec’ing
accessories for reels. Look inside for information on:
• Selecting the right reel
• Reel components
• Available accessories
•  How to spec and order
reels and accessories
• Ordering options

to the available space.
Selecting the Reel
PART I: REEL ORDERING GUIDE
G
A A
G
Flexible
Connector
Flexible
Connector
G
A A
G
Flexible
Connector
Flexible
Connector
Common Prefix Options
 E = Non-Explosion Proof Motor  A = Air  C = Cable Storage
 EF = Non-Explosion Proof Motor (Fire)  AG = Air Governor  MX =  Gear and Sprocket Crank Rewind
 EP = Explosion Proof Motor  HD = Hydraulic  T = Twin Spool
 EPJ =  Explosion Proof Motor
with Explosion Proof Switch
and Junction Box
 HDD = Direct Drive Hydraulic  V = Aviation
B
X
A
F
C G
H
Y
D
E
4
SeriesN600
SPRING REWIND REELS
• Lubrication • Air/Water • Assembly Operations
• Washdown • Air Tools • General Industrial Applications
Hannay Reels, Inc.
Phone: 518-797-3791
Toll Free: 1-877-467-3357
Domestic FAX: 1-800-733-5464
International FAX: 518-797-3259
hannay.com
B
C
X
A
F E
D
Y
G
HHoseReel Components
PART I: REEL ORDERING GUIDE
The Anatomy of a Hannay Hose Reel
General Specifications of Hannay Hose Reels
Construction:
Frames, discs, and drum are fabricated of heavy-gauge steel.
Bearings are self-aligning. Malleable iron and steel are used
for hose reel hub assembly, outlet riser, and swivel joints.
Stainless steel, aluminum, and special swivel joint packing
can be supplied to meet special requirements.
Finish:
Standard finish is oven-cured enamel. Finishes other than
standard, such as special primers, may be specified at
extra cost.
Temperatures and Pressures:
Standard reel construction will handle most liquids or gases
at temperatures ranging from -20° to +400° F (-29° to
+204° C). Operating pressures available up to 10,000 psi
(690 bar) depending on the specific reel series. These operating

Model RCB-25 shown
Accessories
PART II: ACCESSORY ORDERING GUIDE
• RCB Kits and Switches
• Operating Switches and Speed Controls for Electric Rewind Reels
Model SCBW-25
shown
B
X
A
F
C G
H
Y
D
E
13
SeriesN600
• Lubrication • Air/Water • Assembly Operations
• Washdown • Air Tools • General Industrial Applications
SPRING REWIND REELS
Hannay Reels, Inc.
Phone: 518-797-3791
Toll Free: 1-877-467-3357
Domestic FAX: 1-800-733-5464
International FAX: 518-797-3259
hannay.com
B
X
A
F
C G
H
Y
D
E
SR-50 Speed Control
Fixed (approximate 50% reduction)
speed control.
Good for 12 or 24V DC service;
limited to 1/3 HP or smaller motors.
SR-115 Speed Control
Fixed (approximate 50% reduction)
speed control.
Good for 115 or 230V AC service.
(Hannay motors only)
MD-70 Speed Control
Variable speed control.
Good for 12 or 24V DC service;
limited to 1/2 HP or smaller motors.
115 or 230 Volt AC Speed Controls and Combination Switches12 or 24 Volt AC Speed Controls and Combination Switches
Switches and Speed Controls
MD-115 Speed Control
Variable speed control.
Good for 115 or 230V AC service.
(Hannay motors only)
MD-115S Switch and
Speed Control
Push-button rewind switch and variable

E
Accessories
PART II: ACCESSORY ORDERING GUIDE
• Clutch and Reduction Assemblies • Hose and Cable Stops
• Hose Assemblies
Clutch and Reduction Assemblies
Electric
Clutch and
Reduction Unit
Available Ratios
Reduction Unit Only Clutch and Reduction Unit
12/18 12/40
12/25 12/48
12/36 12/60
12/48 —
12/60 —
Part Number Spherical O.D. Min. Hose or Cable O.D. Max. Hose or Cable O.D. Material Best Used
HS-35 3.5" 0.44" 1.53" EPDM Rubber 1/4" – 1" I.D. hose;
Most multi-gauge cable
HS-35 Twin 3.5" 0.47" 0.91" EPDM Rubber 1/4" – 1/2" Twin I.D. hose
HS-45 4.5" None (drilled) 2.69" Plastic 1-1/4" – 2" hose
HS-45 Twin 4.5" None (drilled) 1.28" Plastic 3/4" Twin I.D. hose
HS-3 3.0" None (drilled) 1.81" Plastic Hose/cable O.D. less than 0.44"
HS-3 Twin 3.0" None (drilled) 0.91" Plastic Twin hose O.D. less than 0.47"
Hose and Cable Stops
Recommended with spring rewind reels and 4-way
roller assemblies.
• All stops are quickly installed with included plated fasteners.
•  The HS-35 is our standard stop, used for most applications
up to and including 1" I.D. hose.
•  HS-35 two-piece stops are molded from EPDM rubber for
durability and maximum grip.
•  HS-3 and HS-45 two-piece stops are molded from
polypropylene, and are custom drilled to the size you specify.
To Order: Use Hannay part number from chart below (specify
single or twin hose). Specify the outside diameter (O.D.) of your
hose or cable. Please note that for the plastic stops, the drilled
hole size will be 1/16" (single hose) or 1/32" (twin hose) smaller
than the O.D. of the hose you specify to ensure a good grip.
Hannay reduction units are used to increase the torque
(by 50 to 400%, depending on the ratio chosen) and decrease
the rewind speed on power-driven reels. The clutch allows
the motor and reduction unit to be disengaged from the reel,
eliminating drag in the unwinding mode. The manual clutch
is disengaged by means of a user-operated pull rod.
The electric clutch requires no user intervention.
It automatically engages when the motor is running,
and disengages when the motor stops.
Hannay reduction units and clutches are available as a
kit for field installations, or can be factory installed when
specified with the reel order.
Reduction unit kits include reduction unit, length of chain,
connector links, and fasteners. Clutch/reduction kits include
the clutch and reduction unit, length of chain, connector
links, and fasteners.
You must specify the reel model on which the assembly
is to be installed.
Hose Assemblies
Various hose assemblies are available for a wide variety of applications.
See Industrial Hose Reel catalog (Form H-0308-H).
HS-45
HS-35 Twin
HS-35
HS-3 and HS-3 Twin not shown
Manual Clutch
and Reduction
Unit Kit
B
X
A
F
C G
H

G
H
PART II: ACCESSORY ORDERING GUIDE
Accessories
• Roller Assemblies for Spring Rewind Reels
• Utility Hose Rollers • Hose Guide
Roller Assemblies for Spring
Rewind Reels
These 4-way roller assemblies are for use on the reel, on
cabinet door openings, and for similar locations where sharp
metal edges may cut or damage the hose/cable. Four-way
design protects hose even when payout or rewind is at an angle.
The N200 and R200 roller assemblies have Delrin rollers
mounted in stamped steel housings for flush panel mounting,
reel mounting (R200) or right-angle mounting (N200).
The R300 roller assemblies have stainless steel rollers,
Delrin bearing inserts, and zinc die-cast corner mounting
blocks assembled on a steel mounting frame.
To Order: Specify part numbers: N Models for N Series reels,
R Models for Channel Frame reels.
Note: A hose stop should be used with 4-way rollers to prevent damage to rollers and nozzles.
See description on page 15.
Utility Hose Rollers
Part
Number
Overall Dimensions Roller Opening
Inches mm Inches mm
R203 8.0 x 5.5 203.2 x 139.7 2.5 x 2.0 63.5 x 50.8
R204 9.0 x 5.5 228.6 x 139.7 3.5 x 2.0 88.9 x 50.8
R205 10.0 x 5.5 254.0 x 139.7 4.5 x 2.0 114.3 x 50.8
R206 11.0 x 5.5 279.4 x 139.7 5.5 x 2.0 139.7 x 50.8
N203 5.5 x 5.5 139.7 x 139.7 2.5 x 2.0 63.5 x 50.8
N204 6.5 x 5.5 165.1 x 139.7 3.5 x 2.0 88.9 x 50.8
N205 7.5 x 5.5 190.5 x 139.7 4.5 x 2.0 114.3 x 50.8
N206 8.5 x 5.5 215.9 x 139.7 5.5 x 2.0 139.7 x 50.8
R306 11.25 x 7.0 285.8 x 177.8 5.5 x 2.38 139.7 x 60.45
R308 13.25 x 7.0 336.6 x 177.8 7.5 x 2.38 190.5 x 60.45
R310 15.25 x 7.0 387.4 x 177.8 9.5 x 2.38 241.3 x 60.45
PW-2R 9.75 x 3.75 247.7 x 95.3 5.13 x 1.13 130.3 x 28.7
EH-714 9 x 5.625 228.6 x 142.9 2.5 x 2.5 63.5 x 63.5
N200 R200 R300
PW-2R Roller EH-714
HG-15 Hose Guide for Small Frame Models
1.38
.88
1.38
1.88
Z
X
ZW Y
X
Z
X
Z
X
ZW Y
X
Z
X
Z
X
ZW Y
X
Z
X
Assembly A/A2 Assembly B/B2 Assembly C/C2 Assembly C Assembly C2
C shown
C2 shown
1500 Series shown
Stainless steel rollers and cast alloy brackets for use on the reel, on
cabinet door openings, truck platforms, and similar locations where

E
Accessories
PART II: ACCESSORY ORDERING GUIDE
• Swivel Mounting Bracket • GM-700 Guidemaster®
• FH-3 Roller and Spool Assembly
FH-3 Roller and Spool Assembly
Not recommended for hoses larger than 1-1/2" I.D.
Speeds handling and reduces hose wear.
Buffed stainless steel rollers resist
corrosion, pitting, and abrasion. Polished,
chrome-plated spools and blocks add
lasting beauty to your equipment.
Delrin bearing surfaces assure quiet
operation and minimum wear.
Assembly can be factory installed, when
specified, or ordered for field installation
on reels or other equipment.
To Order: For factory installation, specify
FH-3 Assembly and indicate position
on reel. As an accessory, specify FH-3
Assembly and give length of roller
(Dimension Z), and distance between
mounting holes (Dimension X).
Mounting brackets are available.
Low-mount,
bottom-wind
position
High-mount,
top-wind position
FH-3 top-wind mounting brackets
GM-700 Guidemaster®
Multiposition hose guide with explosion-proof rewind control
Both models help unwind and rewind hose faster, easier, and with less damage to the hose. Five positive locking positions let
the operator pull the hose out and away from sharp corners of cabinet or deck. An explosion-proof, push-button switch in the
Guidemaster® handle lets the operator control the rewind motor as he guides the hose on the reel in neat, uniform coils.
Construction: Cast aluminum alloy housing, stamped steel pivot plate. Polished aluminum
alloy rollers turn on ball bearings. Stainless steel spring, components, and fasteners are
used in the pivot release mechanism. Six feet of wire is supplied to connect operating switch
to the solenoid. Switch has Class 1 (Groups A, B, C, D) and NEMA 4X ratings.
The Guidemaster® can be ordered in 3 ways:
1.  Guidemaster® only, supplied with 4 mount ing bolts and ready to be attached
to your mounting brackets.
2.  Guidemaster® and brackets, includes steel mounting bracket, beveled spacers,
and fasteners designed for your reel. Ready to install. Specify top- or bottom-wind.
3.  Guidemaster® mounting brackets factory installed. Specify top- or bottom-wind.
To Order: For factory installation of mounting bracket, Guidemaster® should be
ordered when you order the reel.
When purchasing Guidemaster® for installation on your present reel,
give the complete model number and serial number of your reel and
the complete part number of the Guidemaster®.
Circuit breaker must be used with all DC electric motors.
Note: This Guidemaster® can be used with reels up to a maximum drum width (or B dimension)
of 22". Operates with up to a 2.16" O.D. hose.
Z
X
FH-3 bottom-wind
mounting brackets
Bottom-wind (GMB)
Top-wind (GMT)
Swivel Mounting Bracket
Part No. 9908.9990   Swivel mounting bracket for N Series spring retractable reels
(with 3" or 4" B dimension) has 160° rotation, designed for easy mounting on wall, post or column.
Available as a kit, consult factory.
2"
1-1 ⁄2"
B
X
A
F
C G
H
Y